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June 13, 2018

Mr. Paul Workman
Town of Parker Planning Department
20120 East Mainstreet 
Parker, CO 80138


SUBJECT:	ANX17-008, SUB17-058, and Z17-024 Annexation, Minor Development Plat, and Zoning for Parker Pointe


This review letter has been culled to only include Annexation comment responses. Comments for Zoning and Subdivision will be addressed in separate letters. I have added responses in red to facilitate easy reading.


TOWN OF PARKER PLANNING DEPARTMENT CASE PLANNER:  
Paul Workman
EMAIL: pworkman@parkeronline.org
PHONE:  303.805.3327
	
GENERAL PROJECT COMMENTS:
1. The Planning Division has referenced certain sections of the Land Development Ordinance (LDO). A copy of this document is available at: 
LDO
2. The Planning Division has made every effort to make this comment letter as comprehensive as possible. However, additional comments that have not been provided as part of this comment letter may be identified as part of future submittals, based on revisions to the project.
3. Staff is preparing an Annexation Agreement. The Annexation Agreement will need to be agreed to and signed by the applicant prior to scheduling any public hearings. The applicant can expect the Annexation Agreement to include things like, but not limited to; undergrounding utility lines, establishing a Business Association to maintain common areas, preservation of existing trees, obligations related to trail/open space requirements, and zoning restrictions.
a. Please note: the developer will be required to establish some sort of private association for the maintenance of shared spaces. Comment noted. A private CC&R document will be prepared outlining responsibilities for maintenance. 
b. Please note: The Town will not schedule any public hearings until the subject property has been included in the Parker Water and Sanitation District (PWSD). Please provide information as to the status of the property’s inclusion into PWSD. All materials are in to Parker Water and we are scheduled for hearing on inclusion.
4. Staff is preparing a Subdivision Improvement Agreement (SIA). The applicant can expect the SIA to include things like, but not limited to, security for public improvements and payment of fees (including fees associated with the removal of existing trees).



5. This comment letter addresses the review of the annexation, zoning, and minor development plat applications. Therefore, no comments related to the specific Site Plans have been made within this comment letter. Comments related to the specific Site Plans have been provided by Carolyn Parkinson and may be impacted by the comments contained in this letter.
6. In response to the initial comment letter that was no response related to the observed bird nest or the comments related to the historic structures. Please ensure that the next submittal addresses these items and resolves these comments. We have retained an environmental consultant to prepare a report on the nest as well as disturbance of sensitive areas. His report is included in the submittal materials. As for the structures, they will all be torn down. The barn / house has been vandalized and wood removed making it un-safe to enter.

ANNEXATION APPLICATION:
Annexation Petition:
Repeat Comment(s):
1. No revised annexation petition was provided. As previously stated, this document needs to include all property owner signatures and the legal description for the property being annexed.
[bookmark: Check1]Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Petition signed and submitted under separate cover.



Annexation Map:
Repeat Comment(s):
1. Please add “Sheet 1 of 2” and “Sheet 2 of 2” to the top of each sheet.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Sheet numbers added.



Sheet 1 of 2:
1. The “Total Perimeter” and “Contiguous Property Line to the Town of Parker” need to be in a separate section for clarity. Please ensure that the calculations are still correct with the addition of the interior property lines to Sheet 2.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Data is found on the bottom of sheet 2.




2. This sheet needs to include the Title Verification language from 13.07.130.f of the LDO.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Revised.



3. The language for the Surveyor’s Certificate need to match the language from 13.07.130.c of the LDO.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Revised.




Sheet 2 of 2:
Repeat Comment(s):
1. Please show the existing internal property lines.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Internal property lines shown.







_______________________________________			__________________
Property Owner								Date

_____________________________________			__________________
Project Representative							Date
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